## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER) DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR COMMISSION AUTHORI-) ZATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) CASE NO. 9705 CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND APPROVAL) OF THE RELATED FINANCING PLAN )

## ORDER

On October 8, 1986, Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin County No. 1") filed an application for Commission approval to issue securities. On October 16, and November 13, 1986, Hardin County No. 1 filed letters of clarification indicating that it also sought Commission approval for a certificate of convenience and necessity to construct water facilities. Since that time the Commission has been awaiting information which purportedly supported the proposed construction. Hardin County No. 1 last indicated to the Commission that the information would be provided by March 15, 1986.

The Commission on its own Motion FINDS that this case should be dismissed for lack of timely action by Hardin County Water District No. 1. The Commission is also of the opinion that the case was prematurely filed in that basic construction documents had not been completed and may not have been begun. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case be and hereby is dismissed without prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of April, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Vice Chairman 1. alexad ner

ATTEST:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR